amount of the deduction that a person may receive under this section
for a particular year is the lesser of:

(1) sixty percent (60%) of the assessed value of the real property,
mobile home not assessed as real property, or manufactured home
not assessed as real property; or
(2) forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000).

(d) A person who has sold real property, a mobile home not assessed
as real property, or a manufactured home not assessed as real property
to another person under a contract that provides that the contract buyer
is to pay the property taxes on the real property, mobile home, or

[...]

set in accordance with subsection (b).

SECTION 56. IC 36-10-13-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.119-2012,
SECTION 243, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 4. (a) This section does not apply
to a school corporation in a county having a population of:

(1) more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) but less than
two hundred seventy thousand (270,000); or
(2) more than one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000)
but less than one hundred eighty-five thousand (185,000).

(b) The governing body of a school corporation may annually
appropriate, from the school corporation's general fund, a sum of not
more than five-tenths of one cent ($0.005) on each one hundred dollars
($100) of assessed valuation in the school corporation to be paid to a

[...]

historical society, subject to section 6 of this chapter.

SECTION 57. IC 36-10-13-5, AS AMENDED BY P.L.119-2012,
SECTION 244, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 5. (a) This section applies only to
a school corporation in a county having a population of:

(1) more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) but less than
two hundred seventy thousand (270,000); or
(2) more than one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000)
but less than one hundred eighty-five thousand (185,000).

(b) To provide funding for a historical society under this section, the
governing body of a school corporation may impose a tax of not more
than five-tenths of one cent ($0.005) on each one hundred dollars
($100) of assessed valuation in the school corporation.

[...]

[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE] (a) This

SECTION applies only to Knox County.
(b) For purposes of the levy limits under IC 6-1.1-18.5-3(a), the

department of local government finance shall increase Knox
County's maximum permissible ad valorem property tax levy by
an amount equal to three hundred nineteen thousand nine hundred
sixty dollars ($319,960) for taxes payable in 2018.

(c) For purposes of the levy limits under IC 6-1.1-18.5-3(a), the
department of local government finance shall decrease Knox
County's maximum permissible ad valorem property tax levy by
an amount equal to three hundred nineteen thousand nine hundred
sixty dollars ($319,960) for taxes payable in 2019.

(d) This SECTION expires July 1, 2020.
SECTION 65. [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE] (a) As used in this

SECTION, "study committee" refers to the interim study
committee on agriculture and natural resources established by
IC 2-5-1.3-4(1) or another appropriate study committee.